diverse housing and transportation options, and
infill development within existing neighborhoods
rather than in undeveloped areas. Smart growth
takes advantage of compact design to create
walkable, resilient neighborhoods that preserve
the finite open space that lends Shelby County
its beauty. It creates distinctive, attractive
neighborhoods with a strong sense of place
that accommodate residents of all ages and
backgrounds. There are two keys to smart growth:

•	 Directing development toward
existing population centers where
they can utilize existing community
infrastructure; and

•	 Using compact design that encourages
walking and lowers municipal service
costs per household.

Smart growth can help the County satisfy
development demand without excessive long-
term infrastructure obligations and can help
maintain its desirable natural features. Shelby
County is experiencing growth pressure because
it is desirable and fiscally responsible; therefore,
the County should invest in development patterns
that will maintain desirability and be affordable to
maintain for a long period of time.

Sprawl (Current Trends Scenario)

•	 Average Annual Household Utility Costs:
$4,289 (+6.3%)

•	 Building Energy Costs: $2,870 (+0.5%)

•	 Water Costs: $1,419 (+20.3%)

•	 Average Annual Household Auto Costs:
$15,028 (+5.1%)

Smart Growth (Alternate Growth
Scenario)

•	 Average Annual Household Utility Costs:
$4,016 (-0.5%)

•	 Building Energy Costs: $2,847 (-0.3%)

•	 Water Costs: $1,169 (-0.9%)

•	 Average Annual Household Auto Costs:
$14,085 (-1.5%)

All figures are from the scenario planning exercise,
which is described in greater detail in Appendix C:
Two Future Growth Scenarios.

104

SHELBY COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Action 11

Encourage residential development types
that fit the character of different areas of
the County.

Residential types can be developed in a
variety of ways. Today, Shelby County is
made up of predominantly conventional
subdivisions even though the County is
composed of a diverse population with
different lifestyle needs. In the future, the
County should encourage the development
of a wider range of residential types such